were approximately HK$2,118.6 million and HK$3,832.3 million respectively. The cost of

investment in the Operating Subsidiary by the Seller was approximately USD280 million.

PROPOSED GRANT OF SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Company will issue 5,000,000,000 Consideration Shares in consideration of the

Acquisition. The Consideration Shares will be issued and allotted under the Specific

Mandate proposed to be granted by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY UPON

COMPLETION

Assuming there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the

date of this announcement up to the Completion of the Agreement (other than changes as a

result of Acquisition), set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company (i) as at

the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Acquisition:

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon completion

of Acquisition

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Shareholders

The Seller and its concert parties

Shandong Hi-Speed Group Co. Limited

(山東高速集團有限公司) (Note 1) 5,459,648,350 28.5% 10,459,648,350 43.2%

Sub-total 5,459,648,350 28.5% 10,459,648,350 43.2%

Other substantial Shareholders

Li Shao Yu and her concert parties (Note 2) 3,547,689,650 18.5% 3,547,689,650 14.7%

Sub-total 3,547,689,650 18.5% 3,547,689,650 14.7%

Public Shareholders

Huang Rulun and his concert parties (Note 3) 1,320,000,000 6.9% 1,320,000,000 5.5%

Ji Kewei and his concert parties (Note 4) 1,089,156,146 5.7% 1,089,156,146 4.5%

Wang Zi Yi 1,083,538,169 5.7% 1,083,538,169 4.5%

Other Public Shareholders 6,688,616,122 34.7% 6,688,616,122 27.6%

Sub-total 10,181,310,437 53.0% 10,181,310,437 42.1%

Total 19,188,648,437 100% 24,188,648,437 100%

Notes:

1. Shandong Hi-Speed Group Co., Ltd. is deemed to be interested in the 5,459,648,350 Shares held by

Shandong Hi-Speed (Hong Kong) International Capital Limited pursuant to the SFO by virtue of

Shandong Hi-Speed (Hong Kong) International Capital Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong

with limited liability, being a subsidiary of Shandong Hi-Speed (BVI) Capital Management Limited, a

company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, which in turn is a subsidiary of

Shandong Hi-Speed Group Co., Ltd., a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability. In